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MARC SPITZER 

Mona Corporatjon C O W X S I ~ I I  2004 AUG I 1  P 3: 11 Chairman 
WILILAM A. MUNDELL 

Commissioner 

Commissioner DOCUMEIT CCEI? R O ?  
DOCKETE A Z  G O R P  CDf.lr“.1ISSEOfi . JEFF HATCH-MILLER 

MIKE GLEASON AUG 1 ‘7 2004 
Commissioner 

KRISTIN K. MAYES 
Commissioner 

IN THE MATTER OF QWEST CORPORATION’S 
FILING OF RENEWED PRICE REGULATION 
PLAN 

[N THE MATTER OF THE INVESTIGATION OF 

ACCESS 
THE COST OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

Docket No. T-01051B-03-0454 

Docket No. T-00000D-00-0672 

STAFF’S REPLY TO AT&T MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER 

Staff hereby responds to the Motion for a Protective Order filed by AT&T Communications of 

the Mountain States, Inc. and TCG Phoenix (collectively, “AT&T”). Staff believes that a protective 

order may be appropriate in this case. There are a large number of parties in this case, many of whom 

are conducting discovery. This has resulted in Staff entering into numerous protective agreements 

with other parties. It would be burdensome to require every party to enter into protective agreements 

with every other party. Having one protective order that is applicable to all parties will result a 

standardized, smoother process for exchanging confidential data. Accordingly, Staff generally 

supports AT&T’s motion. 

Staff fully supports the issues and proposed language raised by RUCO in its response to 

AT&T’s motion. RUCO’s proposed language appropriately requires that the burden of demonstrating 

that material is entitled to confidential (or highly confidential) treatment remains on the party 

requesting confidential (or highly confidential) treatment. 
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Staff also requests one further modification to AT&T’s proposed order. The proposed order 

imits the number of in-house experts allowed to view highly confidential information to five. Staff 

cquests that the number of in-house experts allowed to review highly confidential information be 

ncreased to six, at least as it applies to Staff. AT&T’s proposed limit of five makes sense when 

ipplied to competitors, because one competitor is naturally reluctant to share highly confidential 

nformation with the in-house personnel of its competitors. However, these concerns do not apply 

vith the same force to Staff. Further, because of Staff’s heavy workload, Staff has had to involve 

iumerous persons in reviewing data and preparing testimony in this case. Accordingly, Staff requests 

hat it be allowed six in-house experts to view highly confidential data. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 17fh day of August, 2004. 

+ s$w 
Christopher Cxempley, Chief Counsel 
Maureen A. Scott, Attohey 
Timothy J. Sabo, Attorney 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
(602) 542-3402 

3riginal and 13 copies of the foregoing 
Filed this @day of ,2004 
with: 

Docket Control 
4rizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Zopy of the foregoing mailed this 174 
iay of ,2004 to: 

lane L. Rodda 
Administrative Law Judge 
1.00 West Congress Street 
rucson, AZ 85701 

2 



4 c u  

1 

2 

I 3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Timothy Berg 
Theresa Dwyer 
Darcy R. Renfro 
Fennemore Craig, P.C. 
3003 N. Central, Suite 2600 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2913 

Todd Lundy 
Qwest Law Department 
1801 California Street 
Denver, CO 80202 

Joan S. Burke 
Osborn Maledon, P.A. 
2929 N. Central, Suite 2100 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2794 
Attorneys for AT&T Communications 

Of the Mountain States and TCG Phoenix 

Richard S. Wolters 
AT&T Communications of the 

Mountain States 
1875 Lawrence Street, Suite 1503 
Denver, CO 80202- 1870 

Scott S. Wakefield 
Chief Counsel 
RUCO 
1110 W. Washington, Suite 220 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Michael W. Patten 
Roskhka Heyman & DeWulf, PLC 
400 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 800 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 

Mark A. DiNunzio 
Cox Arizona Telcom, LLC 
1550 W. Deer Valley Road 

Phoenix, AZ 85027 
MS DV3-16, Bldg. C 

Thomas H. Campbell 
Michael T. Hallam 
Lewis and Roca 
40 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, A2 85004 

Patrick A. Clisham 
AT&T Arizona State Director 
320 E. Broadmoor Court 
Phoenix, AZ 85022 

Eric S. Heath 
Sprint Communications Company 
100 Spear Street, Suite 930 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Peter Q. Nyce, Jr. 
Regulatory Law Office 
U.S. Army Litigation Center 
901 N. Stuart Street, Suite 713 
Arlington, VA 22203-1644 

Richard Lee 
Snavely King Majors O’Connor & Lee 
1220 L. Street N.W., Suite 410 
Washington, DC 20005 

Jon Poston 
ACTS 
6733 East Dale Lane 
Cave Creek, AZ 8533 1 

Steven J. Duffy 
Isaacson & Duffy 
3101 N. Central Avenue, Suite 740 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 

Jeffrey W. Crockett 
Snell & Wilmer 
One Arizona Center 
400 East Van Buren 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-6070 
Attorney for ALECA 

n 

1- Deborah A. Amaral 
Assistant to Timothy J. Sabo 

Thomas E Dixon 
WorldCom, Inc. 
707 17th Street, 39th Floor 
Denver, CO 80202 
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